2.2 “Application” means the planning application made to the Council under reference
2025/0223.

2.3 "Application Site” means land at Cowm, Back Cowm Lane, Whitworth, OLI2 8BJ,
registered under title number LAN297027.

2.4 “Development” means the erection of two bungalows pursuant to the Application.

2.5 “Contribution” means £2,500.00 (Two Thousand Five Hundred Pounds).

2.6 “Occupation” means first occupation of any Dwelling for residential purposes.

2.7 “Dwelling” means any residential unit forming part of the Development

2.8 “Planning Permission” means the planning permission granted pursuant to the
Application.

[...]

SCHEDULE 1FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION

1. No later than 7 days prior to Development being commenced, the Owner shall notify
the Council in writing of the date of commencement and, prior to the commencement, the
Owner shall pay to Rossendale Borough Council the sum of £2,500.00 (Two Thousand
Five Hundred Pounds).

2. The Contribution shall be applied towards improving the environmental quality and
accessibility of the remaining Green Belt land in the surrounding area.

3. If payment is late, interest shall accrue at 4% above the Bank of England base rate